

No. 17-965

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

Kristen K. Waggoner
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

David A. Cortman
Counsel of Record
Rory T. Gray
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
(770) 339-0774

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 9

I. This Court Should Evaluate First Amendment Compliance Based On a Historical Understanding of What It Means to Institute an “Establishment of Religion.” 9

II. The Court Should Explicitly Overrule the *Lemon* Test, Which Elevates Intent Over Substance and Results in Judicial Micromanagement of Political Affairs. 12

III. Even Under the Discredited *Lemon* Test, the Fourth Circuit’s Analysis is Flawed. 15

A. The Fourth Circuit’s Inquiry is Based On Irrelevant and Unreliable Evidence. 18

B. The Fourth Circuit Engaged in Impermissible Psychoanalysis of the President’s Heart of Hearts. 21

C. The Fourth Circuit Failed to Give Any Deference to the Government's Express National Security Purpose.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport,</i> 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	5-6, 10-11, 14-15
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas,</i> 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	16
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield,</i> 847 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	20
<i>Hawaii v. Trump,</i> 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Hawaii v. Trump,</i> 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,</i> 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	5-6

<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 894413 (4th Cir. Feb. 15, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 16
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	21-22
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	16-17
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	16
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	15
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	6
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	12

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	16

Regulations

82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	3-6, 8
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	4-8
82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

3 Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 728 (1833).....	9
Becket Adams, <i>Did Obama Camp Flat-Out Lie About the Contraception Mandate by Posting This 'Permission Slip?'</i> , The Blaze (Mar. 2, 2012), https://goo.gl/p2wnmH	19
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Text, History, and Structure in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 17 Har. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 61 (1994)	13
Janell Ross, <i>Obama revives his 'cling to guns or religion' analysis – for Donald Trump Supporters</i> , The Washington Post (Dec. 21, 2015), https://goo.gl/GvfGpD	19

John Van Voorhis, <i>Elizabeth I and Her Parliaments: 1584-1601</i> , 68 Yale LJ. 1727 (1959)	21
Marc Thiessen, <i>Hillary Clinton is a threat to religious liberty</i> , The Washington Post (Oct. 13, 2016), https://goo.gl/DaKYf9	19
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	10
